Company determined to include all Excluded Assets and Liabilities and the related charges in the Financial
Statements for the historical periods prior to the completion of the Acquisition, instead of disclosing such information
in the notes to the Financial Statements. Accordingly, the Company has amended and restated the Financial
Statements (the �Restatement�). As a result the Restatement, the presentation of the Financial Statements for the
historical periods prior to the completion of the Acquisition includes all assets, liabilities and charges incurred in the
generation of the reported revenues, although the Excluded Assets and Liabilities were not acquired in the

Edgar Filing: CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) Ltd - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 8

Acquisition.

2

Edgar Filing: CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) Ltd - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

The Restatement would have an impact on the following financial statements accounts for the years ended 31
December 2007 and 2008 and as at 1 January 2008 and 31 December 2008 only:

For the year ended 31 December
2007 2008

As As
previously previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated reported Adjustments
As

restated
(in RMB millions)

CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT
DATA

Continuing operations
Depreciation and
amortisation (47,625) (3,650) (51,275) (47,961) (3,886) (51,847)
Other operating expenses (36,353) (171) (36,524) (37,748) (249) (37,997)
Finance costs (3,241) (499) (3,740) (2,423) (846) (3,269)
Impairment loss on
property, plant and
equipment � (323) (323) (11,837) (657) (12,494)
Other income � net 5,100 2 5,102 2,097 44 2,141

Total costs, expenses and
others (131,856) (4,641) (136,497) (150,139) (5,594) (155,733)
Income from continuing
operations before tax 28,084 (4,641) 23,443 9,653 (5,594) 4,059
Income from continuing
operations 20,909 (4,641) 16,268 7,825 (5,594) 2,231
Net income 21,565 (4,641) 16,924 35,398 (5,594) 29,804

Earnings per share for
income attributable to the
equity holders of the
Company during the year
-Basic earnings per share
(RMB) 0.93 (0.20) 0.73 1.49 (0.24) 1.25
-Diluted earnings per share
(RMB) 0.92 (0.19) 0.73 1.48 (0.24) 1.24

Earnings per share for
income from continuing
operations attributable to
the equity holders of the
Company during the year
-Basic earnings per share
(RMB) 0.90 (0.20) 0.70 0.33 (0.24) 0.09

0.89 (0.19) 0.70 0.33 (0.24) 0.09

Edgar Filing: CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) Ltd - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 10

-Diluted earnings per share
(RMB)

Earnings per share for
income from discontinued
operations attributable to
the equity holders of the
Company during the year
-Basic earnings per share
(RMB) 0.30 � 0.30 1.16 � 1.16
-Diluted earnings per share
(RMB) 0.30 � 0.30 1.15 � 1.15
The Acquisition was completed on 31 January 2009 and therefore the consolidated statement of income for the year